7

HOUSE BILL No. 4747

June 14, 2011, Introduced by Rep. Agema and referred to the Committee on Appropriations.

A bill to amend 1949 PA 300, entitled "Michigan vehicle code,"

by amending section 819 (MCL 257.819), as amended by 2009 PA 137.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

- Sec. 819. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section,
 revenue from the increases in fees provided in 1987 PA 232 shall be
 deposited in the transportation economic development fund
 established in section 2 of 1987 PA 231, MCL 247.902, and shall not
 be appropriated for any other purpose in any act making
 appropriations of state funds.
 - (2) For the fiscal year ending September 30, 1989, and each fiscal year thereafter, of the revenue from the increases in fees provided in 1987 PA 232, \$2,500,000.00 shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the general fund, except that not

02313'11 KEJ

- 1 more than \$1,000,000.00 shall be credited to the gasoline
- 2 inspection and testing fund established in section 8 of the motor
- 3 fuels quality act, 1984 PA 44, MCL 290.648.
- 4 (3) Except as provided under subsection (2), for the fiscal
- 5 year ending September 30, 2008, of the revenue from the increases
- 6 in fees provided by 1987 PA 232, \$13,000,000.00 shall be deposited
- 7 in the state treasury and credited to the general fund.
- **8** (4) Except as provided under subsection (2), for the fiscal
- 9 year ending September 30, 2009, of prior and current revenues from
- 10 the increases in fees provided by 1987 PA 232, \$18,000,000.00 shall
- 11 be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the general fund
- and for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, \$12,000,000.00
- 13 shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the
- 14 general fund.
- 15 (5) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (2), FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
- 16 ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2011 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, OF THE
- 17 REVENUE FROM THE INCREASES IN FEES PROVIDED IN 1987 PA 232,
- 18 \$12,000,000.00 SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THE STATE TRUNKLINE FUND
- 19 ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 11 OF 1951 PA 51, MCL 247.661.

02313'11 Final Page KEJ